Seed Summary
Seed net sales were $3.9 billion in the second quarter of 2022, up from approximately $3.8 billion in the second quarter of 2021. The
sales increase was driven by a 7% increase in price, partially offset by a 1% decline in volume and a 2% unfavorable currency impact.

The increase in price was driven by strong execution, with global corn and soybean prices up 6% and 8%, respectively. Lower
volumes were driven by reduced corn acres in North America and supply constraints in North America canola and Latin America
corn, which more than offset gains in EMEA and North America soybeans. Unfavorable currency impacts were led by the Turkish
Lira and the Euro.

Segment Operating EBITDA was $1.2 billion in the second quarter of 2022, up 10% from the second quarter of 2021. Price
execution and ongoing cost and productivity actions more than offset higher input and freight costs, the unfavorable impact of
currency, and lower corn acres and canola volumes in North America. Segment operating EBITDA margin improved by
approximately 170 basis points versus the prior-year period.

2Q

2Q

%

%

($ in millions, except where noted) 2022 2021 Change Organic1 Change

North America $3,235 $3,104 4% 4%
EMEA $359 $298 20% 34%
Latin America $206 $234 (12)% (13)%
Asia Pacific $147 $144 2% 9%

Total 2Q
Seed Net Sales

$3,947

$3,780

4%

6%

2Q Seed
Operating EBITDA $1,240 $1,123 10% N/A

Seed net sales were $6.5 billion in the first half of 2022, up from approximately $6.3 billion in the first half of 2021. The sales increase
was driven by a 7% increase in price. This gain was partially offset by a 1% decline in volume and a 3% unfavorable currency impact.

The increase in price was driven by strong execution globally, led by North America and EMEA, with corn and soybean prices each
up 7% globally. The decline in volume was driven by reduced corn acres in North America and supply constraints in North America
canola and Latin America corn, which more than offset gains in EMEA and North America soybeans. Unfavorable currency impacts